				[image: https://gallery.mailchimp.com/3e4b5887e05b4ab725a02dc40/images/50c9db96-df44-44ee-95c6-a0dfc2fd1408.png]


	Proposed Docket for City Council     Legislative Session – June 30, 2022











				
City Council Legislative Session
City of Kansas City, Missouri
414 E. 12th Street, 26th Floor Council Chamber
Date: Thursday, June 30, 2022, Time: 3:00 PM
 
Mayor: Quinton Lucas, Councilmembers Members:
Kevin O’Neill, Heather Hall, Teresa Loar, Dan Fowler,
 Brandon Ellington, Melissa Robinson, Katheryn Shields, Eric Bunch,
 Lee Barnes Jr., Ryana Parks-Shaw, Andrea Bough, Kevin McManus

Proposed Docket for Thursday, June 30, 2022

Webinar Link: https://us02web.zoom.us/s/89195928794

Members of the City Council may attend this meeting via videoconference. 

The public can observe this meeting by attending, or, in the links provided below.

Closed Sessions may be held by teleconference.

FINAL READINGS, CONSENTS

FINAL READINGS, DEBATE

220523 – Amending Chapter 19, Code of Ordinances, entitled “Franchise Fee,” by repealing Section 19-82, Franchise fee, to change the rates on the gross revenues received from five percent down to two- and one-half percent over the course of five years by decreasing the rate by one half percent per year.
FINANCE, GOVERANCE AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE recommends “Do Pass, Debate”.



FIRST READINGS


FINANCE, GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
Councilmember Shields, Chair

220542 - Authorizing the Manager of Procurement Services to execute a one year $471,792.00 contract with Legal Aid of Western Missouri, a benevolent Corporation, to provide legal representation for indigent citizens regarding neighborhood related issues; and authorizing the Manager of Procurement Services to amend the Contract and extend the Contract.

220546 - Authorizing the Manager of Procurement Services to execute a five-year $7,171,501.00 contract with Legal Aid of Western Missouri, a benevolent Corporation, to provide legal representation of indigent defendants in the Kansas City Municipal Court with Years 2 through 5 subject to appropriation in the Annual Budget; and authorizing the Manager of Procurement Services to amend the Contract and extend the Contract.

220548 - Approving and authorizing settlement of a claim for a Workers' Compensation benefit filed by Kevin Blackmore for injuries resulting from an accident on August 14, 2017 while employed by the City.




NEIGHBORHOOD PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE
Councilmember Barnes, Jr., Chair	

220554 - Rezoning an approximately 24 acre tract of land generally located at the northeast corner of N.W. 72nd Street and N.W. Waukomis Drive from Districts R-2.5 and R-7.5 to District MPD, and approving a MPD development plan that serves as a preliminary plat allowing for a mix of uses that includes residential, office, conference facilities, and the preservation and protection of natural resource areas and granting deferral of required subdivision improvements pursuant to 88-405-22. (CD-CPC-2020-00138)

220555 - Rezoning an area of about 21.85 acres generally located within the West Bottoms area from Districts DX-10, M3-5, and UR to District UR, and approving a development plan which also serves as a preliminary plat to allow for a multi-phase mixed-use redevelopment, including a hotel. (CD-CPC-2022-00078)




TRANSPORTATION, INFRASTRUCTURE AND OPERATIONS COMMITTEE
Mayor Lucas, Chair

220543 - Authorizing the Manager of Procurement Services to execute a one year $7,000,000.00 contract with Ace Pipe Cleaning, Inc., to provide specialized equipment and vehicles required to treat and pump facility pipe lines, tanks and process equipment; and authorizing the Manager of Procurement Services to amend the contract and exercise five one-year renewal options.

220547 - Authorizing a $373,700.00 Amendment No. 6 with WSP USA Inc., for the Airfield and Landside Design project at CBW Downtown Airport; and authorizing a maximum expenditure of $448,440.00 from previously appropriated funds for a total contract amount of $997,939.00.

220549 - Authorizing a $939,416.47 Amendment No. 3 with CDM Smith, Inc. for the Storm Water Development/Master Plan at the KCI Airport; authorizing an expenditure for this amendment of $939,416.47; and recognizing this ordinance as having an accelerated effective date.

220550 - Authorizing a $7,524,832.80 contract with Ideker, Inc. for the MKC Rehabilitate Runway 3-21 project at Charles B. Wheeler Downtown Airport; and authorizing an expenditure of $9,029,799.36.

220551 - Authorizing the Director of Public Works to enter into a $7,520,000.00 design and building services agreement with Radmacher Brothers Excavating, Inc., for the 63rd Street Section 1 Reconstruction, Woodland Avenue to Prospect Avenue Project; and recognizing this ordinance as having an accelerated effective date.

220552 - Authorizing Amendment No. 5 in the amount of $275,000.00 to contract TranSystems Corporation for Design Professional Services for the 63rd Street Reconstruction Section 1, Woodland Avenue to Prospect Avenue Project for a total contract amount of $1,814,065.00.

220553 - Estimating and appropriating $5,676,000.00 from the Unappropriated Fund Balance of the General Obligation Series 2023A Question 1 Bond Fund; establishing Fund No. 3623, the General Obligation Series 2023A Question 2 Bond Fund in the records of the City of Kansas City, Missouri; estimating and appropriating $11,110,000.00 from the Unappropriated Fund Balance of the General Obligation Series 2023A Question 2 Bond Fund; establishing Fund No. 3723, the General Obligation Series 2023A Question 3 Bond Fund in the records of the City of Kansas City, Missouri; estimating and appropriating $2,575,758.00 from the Unappropriated Fund Balance of the General Obligation Series 2023A Question 3 Bond Fund; designating requisitioning authorities; declaring the intent of the City to reimburse itself from the bond proceeds for certain expenditures; authorizing the Director of Finance to close project accounts; and recognizing this ordinance as having an accelerated effective date.




1.  Closed Session

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 1 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss legal matters, litigation, or privileged communications with attorneys; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 2 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss real estate; or 

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsections 3 and 13 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss personnel matters; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 9 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss employee labor negotiations; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 11 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss specifications for competitive bidding; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 12 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss sealed bids or proposals; or 

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 17 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss confidential or privileged communications with auditors; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsections 20 and 21 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss security systems for operation of a computer system or computer network.


The City Clerk`s Office now has equipment for the hearing impaired for use with every meeting. To check out the equipment please see the secretary for each committee. Be prepared to leave your Driver`s License or State issued 
Identification Card with the secretary and she will give you the equipment. Upon returning the equipment your license will be returned. 

The city provides several ways for residents to watch City Council meetings:
•	Livestream on the city’s website at www.kcmo.gov/clerk: Quick Links, Video on Demand, Click on “View” for desired meeting
•	Livestream on the city’s YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3hOuBIg4fok
•	Watch Channel 2 on your cable system. The channel is available through Time Warner Cable (channel 2 or 98.2), AT&T U-verse (channel 99 then select Kansas City) and Google Fiber on Channel 142.
•	To watch archived meetings, visit the City Clerk’s website and look in the Video on Demand section: http://kansascity.granicus.com/ViewPublisher.php?view_id=2



For further information, please contact the City Clerk's Office at: 816.513.6401.
 



	













image1.png




